FxLED Selector
Fx
LE
D
Dr
iv
er
 RGB      Multi-Channel        Matrix

Product Selector Guide
FxLED Driver
Ordering Information
February 2015 •  1623 Buckeye Dr. Milpitas, CA. 95035 •  408.969.6600 •  analog@issi.com •  www.issi.com22
Product Selector Guide cont'd
White LED Driver for LCD Backlight & Flash
Part No. No. of
LED
Type of
Driver
IOUT
(mA) VDD (V) ISD
(uA)
Intensity
Control Package (Size in mm) Key Feature Status
IS31BL3212 3/4 Constant
Current 23 2.7 - 5.5 1.0 Pulse
Count
SOT23-6 (3.0x3.0),
DFN-8 (2.0x2.0)
Ultra low headroom voltage, highly
integrated design with minimal
component
Prod
IS31BL3228A/B 4/6 Constant
Current 20 2.8 - 5.5 0.5 Pulse
Count UTQFN-12 4 channel with 14 programmable
current levels Prod
IS31BL3229 8
Constant
Current
w/charge
pump
25 2.7 - 5.5 1.0 PWM QFN-20 (3.0x3.0)
8 channel output with built-in
charge pump for high efficiency
mode (1x/1.5x)
Prod
IS31BL3230 8 Constant
Current
40mA or
320mA in
parallel
2.7 - 5.5 1.6 PWM QFN-16 (3.0x3.0) Ultra low headroom voltage. All out-
puts may be connected in parallel Prod
IS31BL3231 1 Charge
Pump 750 2.7 - 5.5 1.0 Pulse
Count DFN-10 (3.0x3.0) Camera Flash LED Driver Prod
IS31BL3232 1 Charge
Pump 1200 2.5 - 5.5 1.0 Pulse
Count DFN-10 (3.0x3.0) Camera Flash LED Driver with time
out protection Prod
IS31BL3233A  2 Boost 750 2.7-5.5 1.0 PWM DFN-14(2.0x3.0) 2x750mA Boost Camera Flash LED
Driver with time out protection  Prod
IS31BL3506A 9 Boost 20 2.7 - 5.5 1.5 PWM or
DC Level
TSOT23-6 (3.0x3.0)
DFN-8 (2.0x2.0)
35V Internal MOSFET 1MHz Step-up
Converter; Vfb = 300mV Prod
IS31BL3506B 8 Boost 20 2.7 - 5.5 1.5 PWM or
DC Level TSOT23-6 (3.0x3.0) 35V Internal MOSFET 1MHz Step-up
Converter; Vfb = 200mV Prod
IS31BL3508A/B 10 Boost 20-160 2.7 - 5.5 2.0 PWM or
DC Level
TSOT23-6 (3.0x3.0)
SOT23-6 (3.0x3.0)
1.0MHz Boost Converter with 38V
internal switch; Vfb = 300mV Prod
Sensor
Device Sensor Type VIN (V) No. Channels Package Key Feature Status
IS31SE5000 Gesture Sensor/
Proximity

String-String accuracy 0.8%
S=Q2/15
Ordering Information
Automotive Backlight LED Drivers
February 2015 •  1623 Buckeye Dr. Milpitas, CA. 95035 •  408.969.6600 •  analog@issi.com •  www.issi.com 23
Device Evaluation Board Description
IS31FL3193-DLS2 IS31FL3193-DLS2-EB 3-Channel LED Driver
IS31FL3199-QFLS2 IS31FL3199-QFLS2-EB 9-Channel LED Driver
IS31FL3216-QFLS2 IS31FL3216-QFLS2-EB 16-Channel LED Driver
IS31FL3218-GRLS2 IS31FL3218-GRLS2-EB 18-Channel LED Driver
IS31FL3236-QFLS2 IS31FL3236-QFLS2-EB 36-Channel LED Driver
IS31FL3726-QFLS2 IS31FL3726-QFLS2-EB 16-Bit Serial w/PWM Control LED Driver
IS31FL3728-QFLS2 IS31FL3728-QFLS2-EB 64-Matrix Audio Modulated LED Driver
IS31FL3730-QFLS2 IS31FL3730-QFLS2-EB 128-Matrix Audio Modulated LED Driver
IS31FL3731-QFLS2 IS31FL3731-QFLS2-EB 144-Matrix Audio Modulated LED Driver
Device Evaluation Board Description
IS31BL3212-STLS2-TR IS31BL3212-STLS2-EB 4 Channel constant current, 23mA
IS31BL3228B-UTLS2-TR IS31BL3228B-UTLS2-EB 6 Channel constant current, 20mA
IS31BL3230-QFLS2-TR IS31BL3230-QFLS2-EB 8 Channel constant current, 40mA
IS31BL3231-DLS2-TR IS31BL3231-DLS2-EB Flash (750mA) and Torch
IS31BL3232-DLS2-TR IS31BL3232-DLS2-EB Flash (1,200mA) and Torch
IS31BL3506A-DLS2-TR IS31BL3506A-DLS2-EB 9 LED string @ 20mA
IS31BL3506A-TTLS2-TR IS31BL3506A-TTLS2-EB 8 LED string @ 20mA
IS31BL3506B-STLS2-TR IS31BL3506B-STLS2-EB 9 LED string @ 20mA
IS31BL3508A-TTLS2-TR IS31BL3508A-TTLS2-EB 10 LED string @ 30mA
Device Evaluation Board Description
IS31SE5000 IS31SE5000-UTLS2-EB IR Sensor for Touchless Motion and Proximity
IS31SE5001 IS31SE5001-QFLS2-EB IR Sensor for Proximity Detection
IS31SE5100 IS31SE5100-QFLS2-EB 8-Channel Capacitive Touch Sensor
Sensor*
Backlight*
Evaluation Boards
FxLED*
* Note :  Visit www.issi.com for a
complete list of Evaluation Boards.
IS 31 LT 3135 V1-GR L S2
• Analog Product Family
31 = Commercial/Industrial Analog
32 = Automotive Analog and Mixed Signal
• Product Type
AP = Audio Power Amplifier
BL = White LED Driver for LCD Backlight
FL = FxLED Driver
LT = Lighting LED Driver
SE = Sensor
• Package Type
C = WCSP
D = DFN
GR = SOP
QF = QFN
S = MSOP
SD = SOT89
ST = SOT23
TT = TSOT23
UT = UTQFN
Z = TSSOP
• Voltage Range / Parameters
Sense Voltage Range
V1 = 91mV to 101mV
V2 = 99mV to 110mV
Under-Voltage Range
V1 = 1.13V to 1.21V
V2 = 1.19V to 1.26V
• Temperature Grade
S1 = Commercial (0ºC to 70ºC)
S2 = Industrial temp. (-40ºC to 85ºC)
S3 = Industrial temp. (-40ºC to 105ºC)
S4 = Industrial temp. (-40ºC to 125ºC)
A1 = Automotive Grade (-40ºC to +85ºC)
A2 = Automotive Grade (-40ºC to +105ºC)
A3 = Automotive temp. (-40 to 125ºC)
•	Solder	Type
Blank	=	Sn/Pb